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Tyndall Project No.: 1701-020196

To Whom It May Concem:

As tecuested by the client, representatives of Tyndall Engineering & Design, PA (TE&D)
were on-sife to observe the existing residential structure which had been constructed without
permits or inspections by the municipality. Visua! observations were only made in readily
accessible areas. Therefore, conditions may be present that were not readily visible, not in readily
accessible areas, or not part of the representative sample of components observed at the time of our
site-visit. Any repairs implemented after our site-visit may reveal defects that were not apparent at
the time when our visual observations were conducted. Should defects be discovered it is
recommended that TE&D be contacted to evaluate the existing conditions etc. In areas where
repairs are required, we recommend that all work be performed in accordance with applicable
sections of the NC Residential Building Code or other applicable codes and that all work be
performed by properly licensed contractors. TE&D should not be considered as liable for any
defects or deficiencies which could not be reasonably discovered during the limited visual
observations. The following items were noted as being deficient:

1)  Floor joists associated with the ground floor were noted as being approximately 8”
above the existing crawlspace grade. The existing floor joists were noted as being
untreated 2x8 SYP joists placed at 16” O.C.

2) Untreated wooden girder members placed in direct contact with masonry associated
with the girder support

3)  No means of foundation ventilation provided for crawlspace.

4)  Minimum head height requirements (6’-8) not met at steps leading from 1% floor
To 2™ floor.

S)  Minimum head height requirements not met at 2* landing encountered during
ascension to 2™ floor.

6) Header not installed at single car garage door opening.

1* floor wall studs 2x4 @ 16” O.C. in-lieu of code 2x6 for 3-story residential stracture.
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4ft. Cantilever (2x10 floor joists) @ 3™ floor balcony.
Can’t confirm roof support beam at covered porch roof located on right side of
dwelling.

The following conclusions and recommendations were noted:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

8)

The joists’ proximity to the finished grade does not meet the intent of the NC
Residential Building code. TE&D recommends that this condition be addressed with
the implementation of one (1) of the following options:
a) Remove the existing subfloor to allow access to the floor joist. Apply a wood
sealant/preservative product (such as Woodlife Coppercoat Wood Preservative)
in accordance with all manufacturer recommendations.
b) Remove the existing untreated floor joists and replace them with treated
members.
Provide metal flashing between the bottom of the floor joists and the top of the
masonry units so that no direct masonry/wood contact remains.
The foundation should be provided with a means of foundation ventilation. Non-
typical vents (such as soffit vents) may be installed through the masonry foundation
block. Based on our observations and analysis, approximately 64 sq. in. of ventilation
is required. The recommended foundation vents should be installed on at least two
(2) sides of the existing foundation.
This condition occurs at multiple points within the stair corridors. TE&D recommends
rebuilding the staircases as necessary to provide minimum head height clearances (6'-
8”). Note: Installing a spiral staircase may be an option that could be considered for this
item.
Based on our observations and analysis, TE&D recommends that a (2) 2x10 (spf)
header be installed at the location in question. Provide one (1) Jack stud and one (1)
king stud at each end.
Based on our observations and analysis, 2x4 wall studs (approx. 7° height) are adequate
to support the anticipated loading conditions. No action required.
TE&D recommends that the backspan and supporting framing be field confirmed so
that the joists may be properly analyzed.
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9)  TE&D recommends that the beam be field confirmed so that it may be properly
analyzed. Our load estimates indicate that the beam should be on the order of a 3-
1/2"x14” Parallam to adequately support the anticipated loading conditions.

We apprecizate the opportunity to assist you during this phase of the project. Should you
need further assistance or require additional information, please do not hestate to contact us.

Sincetely,

& Design

Lloyd W. Jo
1701-020196
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R311.4 Vertical egress, Bgress from habitable levelsincluding
habltnblemicsandbmnmnotpmvidedwthanegm
door in accordance with SocﬁmR311.2shallbcbyump in
accardance with Section R311.8 or & stairway in sccordance

R31L5 Constraction. Deleted
R31L5.1 Attachment. Deleted

lLGHnllways.'Ihanﬁnimnm width of a hallway shall be
00t less than 3 fect (914 mm) measred from the finjsh surfacs
of the walls,

: R311.7.1Wlﬂlh.8tairmysdullﬂotbelcssthén36' hes
. (914mm)incleqwidﬂ1ata]lpcjnu:boveﬁlepcm|iﬂ=d
handrail hdwmbcbwthcmquimdhnch'oomhcighl.
Handnilsshaﬂnotpmjcctme&mLSinchm([Mmm,)
mdﬂwsﬁc&‘tbamhwayuﬂﬂwminhnnmdmwidm
of the stairway at and below the handrail ight, including
tmadsandlmdinp,:hnﬂnolbehssthan31‘l,&achea(78?
mm)whmahmdrailitimldledonumsidcandmindm
(698 mm) where handrails are provided on both sides.

Exception: The width of spiral stairways shall be in
gccardance with Section R311.7.9.1.

R311.7.2 Headroom. The minimum headroom in all

of the statrway shall not be less than 6 feet 8 inchas (2032
m)mswcdmﬁcaﬂyﬁnm&usiopndﬁmadjoining&n :
trudno:in,gorﬁ'mthcﬂuwsmfmofthelmdmgorpm-
form on that portion of the stairway, "

Fbtﬁepdm:Wha’edmmsingsdtimdsuthcsidcufl
ﬂightmmdmﬂerthecdgeofnﬂomwminglhrough
g whichﬂmdaixpams,theﬂoorope.ningnhallbenﬂowed
topmjectboximnfaﬂyinlotbamquimd headroom a
maximnm of 4%, inches (121 mm).
R31L.7.3 Walkline. Deleted

R311.7.4 Stafr treads and risers. Stair treads and risers
mem@ﬁmdﬂﬁswcﬁmkr&um
of this section all dimensions and dimensioned surfaces
Mbemmﬁwofmpcm,mgsmmmn ’
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R311.74.3 Profile. The radius of carvamre atthe nosi

shall be no greater than %, inch (14 mm). A nosing not

less than ¥, inch (19 mm) but not mare than 1/, inchey’
(32 mm) shall be provided on stairways with solid rigers -
The greatest nosing projection shall pot exceed the
smallest nosing projection by more than % inch (9.5

.
shall patexcead € Small niE

shall no -.'..lv,-.!!'..'

;
UR
50
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mm) between two stories, inclnding the nosing at the -

tevel of floors and landings. Beveling of nosings shall aot

exceed '/, inch (12.7 mm). Risers shall be vertical or ¥

sloped under the tread sbove from the underside of the

" nosing above at an angle not more than 30 degrees (0.51 %

rad) from the vertical. Open risers are

vidcdtlmﬂ:copcningbcmtrcadadoesm;mnit

the passage of a 4-inch diameter (102 mum) sphere.
Exceptions:

1. A posing is not required where the tread
is a2 minimom of 11 inches (279 mm).

2. Thcopeningb&hwwnuﬁanmuaadsismxﬁm- !
iwdonmirawithamir'neuf?»ﬂinchesﬁ'& D

mm) or less,

R311.74.4 Exterior wood/plastic composite siair

treads, Wood/plastic composite stair treads shall comply

with the provisions of Section R317.4, -
RSlL'J'.SLanﬂngsIorshirwam There shail be a fioar or
lmdingntlhemplndbonmnofcachmizway.Aﬁghtof
stairs shall not have a vertical rise Jarger than 12 feet (3658
mm) between floor levels or landings. The width of
hndingahnﬂnotbcbsthmﬁwwid&uftbemww
served, Emhndingdu]]hmamﬁﬁnnmdimensimof
36 inches (914 mm) mezsured in the direction of travel.

&upﬁo):Aﬂocrorhnﬁng'umxm:pimdumcmpof

an intetioc flight of stairs, including stairs in an encloged

garage, provided a door does not swing ovex the stairs,
RSIL‘T.GShitwuynlh;:uﬁlu.'unWaﬂdngmﬁceaf
treads and landings of stairways shall be gloped no
thananinnhvuthlinwimbnhaizmma-pumt
slope),
R311.7.7 Handrails. Handrails ghall be provided on atleast
oneliieo[eachcmlinnmmnaﬂrudsorﬂighwi:hfow
Of more risers.

R311.7.7.1 Height. Handrail beight, measured verti-
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